
DOCKET NO. X03 HHD-CV14-6055537-S  

 

HOLLY CHANDLER AND  

DEVON ANN CONOVER, 

 

                PLAINTIFFS, 

 

VS. 

 

DISCOUNT POWER, INC. 

 

               DEFENDANT 

 
 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 

 

SUPERIOR COURT 

 

 

COMPLEX LITIGATION DOCKET 

AT HARTFORD 

 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 1, 2017 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF SETH R. KLEIN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  

CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS 

ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES & 

EXPENSES AND FOR CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS 

I, Seth R. Klein, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of Izard, Kindall & Raabe, LLP (“IKR”), and 

am competent to declare the matters stated herein.   

2. IKR represents the named plaintiffs, Holly Chandler and Devon Ann Conover 

(“Plaintiffs”), as well as the provisionally-certified Settlement Class in this lawsuit against 

Discount Power, Inc. (“DPI” or “Defendant”).  I submit this declaration in support of Plaintiffs’ 

Motion for Certification of a Settlement Class and Final Approval of Class Action Settlement 

Agreement, as well as in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees & Expenses 

and Case Contribution Awards. 

The Investigation 

3. IKR began its investigation into DPI’s pricing practices in October of 2014.  IKR 

reviewed Plaintiffs’ billing statements from Connecticut Light & Power and their 

correspondence with DPI, PURA and the Connecticut Attorney General’s Office.  IKR also 

reviewed materials filed in several relevant public dockets maintained by the Connecticut Public 



 2 

Utility Regulatory Authority (PURA).  The PURA dockets included information concerning 

Defendant’s fixed and variable rates, general information about the competitive market for 

electricity supply, and consumer complaints, including complaints relating to variable rate 

pricing practices. 

4. IKR also reviewed contracts, prices and public representations available on DPI’s 

website, and obtained detailed information about wholesale electricity prices from the 

independent service operator that administers the electricity market in the northeast, ISO-New 

England. 

5. IKR also hired an expert in the energy industry who had recently retired from a 

high-level position at ISO-New England to provide detailed background on the electric supply 

market as well as an in-depth review of the factual allegations counsel were developing for the 

Complaint. 

6. After reviewing documents from all of these sources and discussing the case with 

Plaintiffs and with their consulting expert, IKR drafted a detailed complaint for Plaintiffs’ review 

and approval.  IKR also incorporated comments on the draft based on further discussions with 

the consulting expert. 

The Litigation 

7. Plaintiffs commenced this lawsuit two years ago by filing the summons and 

complaint (the “Complaint”) with a Return Date of December 2, 2014 (Dkt. No. 100.31).  

Plaintiffs alleged that DPI, which is in the business of supplying electricity, charged customers 

who had variable rate plan contracts extraordinarily high amounts that bore no relationship to the 

underlying wholesale price of power.  Plaintiffs alleged that these pricing practices violated the 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing as well as the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act 



 3 

(“CUTPA”), and resulted in unjust enrichment.  The allegations in the Complaint were the result 

of months of research by Plaintiffs’ counsel, including detailed review of Public Utility 

Regulatory Authority (“PURA”) dockets and records and reports from the Independent Service 

Operator, ISO-New England.   

8. Defendant filed an answer (the “Answer”), including eleven special defenses, on 

January 20, 2015 (Dkt. No. 101).  Plaintiff filed a Reply to the Special Defenses on April 29, 

2015 (Dkt. No. 106), together with a Certificate of Closed Pleadings and Claim for Trial (Dkt. 

No. 108).  On May 18, Plaintiffs filed an unopposed Motion for Transfer to the Complex 

Litigation Docket, which was granted by Order dated June 5, 2015 (Dkt. Nos. 109, 109.86). 

9. On June 22, 2015, the Parties jointly proposed a pretrial scheduling order based 

on a trial ready date of February 10, 2017 (Dkt. No. 112).  The Court approved the schedule on 

June 22, 2016 (Dkt. No. 113). 

10. Discovery commenced shortly after Defendant filed the Answer.  Defendants 

served Requests for Production on Plaintiffs, while Plaintiffs served both Interrogatories and 

Requests for Production on Defendant.  The Parties negotiated the terms of a stipulated 

protective order governing the exchange and treatment of confidential documents and 

information, which the Court approved on April 6, 2015 (Dkt. Nos. 104 and 104.86).  

11. Plaintiffs produced their documents in response to Defendant’s discovery requests 

on June 23, 2015, including responsive documents from the Plaintiffs themselves as well as non-

privileged, responsive documents from the investigation files of Plaintiffs’ counsel.  Defendants 

produced documents in response to Plaintiffs’ discovery requests on a rolling basis beginning in 

June of 2015 and ending in March of 2016. 



 4 

12. Plaintiffs also obtained additional documents and data through a third-party 

subpoena directed at ISO-New England. 

13. On March 11, 2016, after reviewing hundreds of documents, spreadsheets and 

correspondence produced by Defendants, Plaintiffs conducted a “corporate representative” 

deposition of DPI’s Chief Operating Officer to gain further information concerning the 

Company’s pricing policies and procedures.  Defendants deposed the Plaintiffs on February 25, 

2016.  Fact discovery ended March 15, 2016. 

The Settlement 

14. During the course of the litigation and discovery, the Parties discussed the 

possibility of resolving the case without trial.  Counsel conducted lengthy negotiations, including 

several telephone conferences and rounds of correspondence, and an in-person negotiation on 

June 7, 2016, that included senior DPI management.   

15. A key issue of dispute between the Parties was the extent of Defendant’s 

maximum exposure in the event that Plaintiffs prevailed at trial.  Plaintiffs’ consulting expert had 

withdrawn after accepting the position of Chief Economist for PJM, which administers the 

market for electricity in the Mid-Atlantic region.  IKR retained Seabron Adamson and Edo 

Macan of Charles River Associates to assess whether Defendant’s variable prices were correlated 

to its own costs for purchasing electricity on the wholesale market, and, if not, the amount by 

which the class as a whole was injured by Defendant’s practices.  The team from Charles River 

Associates evaluated data obtained through discovery and created a damages model and a report 

that was provided to Defendant’s counsel.  Defendant, in turn, critiqued the model and the 

conclusions in the report. 



 5 

16. Another critical issue concerned Defendant’s ability to pay a substantial 

judgment.  To assess this issue, Plaintiffs retained an accounting expert to assess Defendant’s 

finances.  In consultation with that expert, Plaintiff requested that Defendant produce certain 

financial documents, which the expert then evaluated.  Plaintiff’s expert concluded that there was 

a substantial risk that litigating this matter to completion might exhaust whatever available 

resources Defendant had to pay towards a possible judgment (thus placing collectability of the 

judgment at serious risk).  Defendant has no insurance coverage for the loss, and Defendant 

relies on internally generated operating cash flow to fund operations.  Defendant’s financial 

documents demonstrated that any significant settlement would need to be paid over multiple 

years in light of Defendant’s cash flow situation. 

17. After the Parties were able assess the strengths and weaknesses of the case, the 

damages model, and the risks to collecting a judgment, the Parties were able to reach an 

agreement in principle on the essential terms of a Settlement in August of 2016, including an 

agreement on the total amount that Defendant would pay to the Class ($850,000) and a three-

year payment schedule.  Negotiation of the terms of the final agreement, including the Plan of 

Allocation and all necessary notices to the Settlement Class, required several additional months.  

IKR prepared the initial drafts of all of the Settlement papers and notices that served as the basis 

for negotiations on the final texts.     

18. The Parties signed the proposed Settlement Agreement in November of 2016 and 

submitted it to the Court for Preliminary Approval on November 18, 2016 (Dkt. No. 126). 

19. On November 21, 2016, the Court granted Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary 

Approval, preliminarily certified the Settlement Class, appointed the Plaintiffs as Class 



 6 

Representatives and IKR as Class Counsel, and set the date for the Final Approval Hearing for 

March 27, 2017 (Dkt. No. 133). 

20. DPI has provided considerable data which allowed us to form a realistic view of 

the overall value of the case.  Although the data do not permit a precise calculation, we believe, 

based on the analysis of our damages experts, that the $850,000 settlement represents 14% of the 

maximum damages the Class could realistically obtain at trial, a figure well within the ordinary 

range of class settlements.  Moreover, Plaintiffs’ analysis of DPI’s inability to pay a greater 

judgment even if Plaintiffs were to prevail at trial was a significant driving factor behind the 

Plaintiffs’ agreement to the Proposed Settlement. 

21. Based on the wealth of information obtained during the initial investigation of the 

case, review of the documents obtained from Defendant and ISO-New England, the deposition of 

the Company’s COO, the analyses performed by Plaintiffs’ expert, and IKR’s experience 

litigating other class actions, Class Counsel believes that this is an excellent settlement 

agreement that provides substantial benefits to the Settlement Class Members. 

Notice to the Settlement Class 

22. As part of the Preliminary Approval Order, the Court required Plaintiffs to 

provide notice to the Class of the Proposed Settlement.  [Dkt. No. 133, at paragraph 10].  At 

Plaintiff’s request, the Court appointed KCC Class Action Services, LLC (“KCC”) as Notice and 

Claims Administrator.  Plaintiffs’ counsel selected KCC after soliciting bids from several 

reputable firms with excellent credentials, each of which had effectively and efficiently worked 

with Class Counsel on prior settlements. 

23. In accordance with the Notice Plan approved by the Court, the Settlement Class 

was provided with detailed notice of the terms of the Settlement by e-mail or first-class mail on 



 7 

December 27, 2016 and Plaintiff established an informational website concerning the settlement 

at www.discountpowersettlement.com.  See Affidavit of Scott DiCarlo, Senior Project Manager 

(“DiCarlo Aff.”), attached hereto as Exhibit E, at ¶¶ 2, 5.  The Court-Approved Notice informed 

Class Members of all of the key details about the terms of the Settlement, including the fact that 

Plaintiffs would request an award of attorneys’ fees of 25% plus expenses and case contribution 

awards.  The Notice also informed class members of the procedures for opting out of the 

Settlement and for objecting to any provisions of the Settlement Agreement or petition for 

attorneys’ fees, expenses and case contribution awards.     

24. The deadline for filing objections or opting out of the Settlement is February 27, 

2017, almost four weeks from the date of this filing.  The schedule was designed to ensure that 

Settlement Class Members  would be able to review the papers filed in support of final approval 

and the Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Case Contribution Awards 

before deciding whether to participate, object or opt out of the Settlement.   As of this filing, 

neither counsel nor the Claims Administrator have received any objections or opt-out requests.  

See DiCarlo Aff., ¶¶ 7-8. 

The Plan of Allocation 

25. Based on DPI’s records, approximately 38,000 households and small business 

were subscribed to DPI’s variable electric services at some time during the Class Period.  These 

customers constitute the proposed Settlement Class.   

26. While all members of the Settlement Class paid variable rates, they did not all 

have the same damages.  Class members purchased electricity at set rates per kilowatt hour.  

Defendant’s excessive rates, as alleged in the Complaint, had a greater impact on consumers who 

used more power. 



 8 

27. Moreover, the damages analysis prepared by Plaintiffs’ electricity market experts 

concludes that during a small number of months during the Class Period, wholesale prices had 

risen so high that DPI’s variable rate customers saved (rather than lost) money during those 

months.   

28. Plaintiffs’ proposed plan of allocation is designed to adjust for these two factors, 

thus ensuring that the net settlement fund is allocated fairly, with greater amounts going to class 

members who had greater damages as a result of the conduct alleged in the Complaint. 

Upon being fully funded, individual Discount Power customers who have 

filed a Claim Form (“claimants”) will be eligible to receive a share of the 

Settlement Fund based upon the amount of variable rate electricity used by 

that claimant between June 1, 2013, and July 31, 2016 as a percentage of 

the total amount of variable rate electricity used by all claimants during 

that same period (excluding periods in which Discount Power’s 

procurement cost for electricity exceeded the variable price at which it 

sold that electricity), as set forth in Discount Power’s internal records.  In 

the event that claims made exceed the value of the net Settlement Fund 

after deducting all Settlement Costs (including the costs of notice and 

administration of the settlement and attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by 

Class Counsel and incentive awards for the Lead Plaintiffs as may be 

approved by the Court), each claimant would receive a pro rata share of 

the net Settlement Fund based on his or her calculated loss.  Because each 

potential claimant used a different amount of electricity and because we 

do not know the number of eligible claimants who will file valid claims, 

we cannot estimate the per-person recovery.  Claimants whose payment 

under this Plan of Allocation would fall below $3.00 will not receive any 

payment 

 

As set forth above, because Class Members did not suffer a monetary loss during the months in 

which DPI’s procurement cost exceeded the variable price (as calculated by Plaintiffs’ experts), 

Class Members’ electricity usage during those months is not counted towards the allocation of 

the Settlement Fund.  Accordingly, Class Members who were enrolled in DPI’s variable rate 

electric services only during those “high procurement cost” months did not suffer any loss under 

Plaintiffs’ model, and so will not receive an allocation from the Settlement Fund.  Class 



 9 

Members whose payment would be below $3 also will not receive an allocation, as the 

transaction costs of processing and mailing checks to such customers would be disproportionate 

to the harm suffered, and the increased likelihood that checks for lower dollar amounts would not 

be cashed would increase the portion of the settlement that might need to be distributed through 

cy pres.1 

29. Plaintiffs believe that this proposed Plan of Allocation reasonably compensates 

Class Members for the harm they suffered based directly upon their actual electricity usage.  

Moreover, the Plan excludes usage in months in which Class Members did not suffer a loss, 

thereby preventing unfair windfalls.  The proposed Plan is also simple to administer and based 

upon data already produced by DPI, thereby minimizing administration costs. 

Lead Plaintiffs’ Prosecution of the Case 

30. Plaintiffs have actively prosecuted this case.  Indeed, well before the litigation 

was filed, Plaintiff Devon Conover sent an initial complaint to PURA in February of 2014, and 

Plaintiff Holly Chandler complained to the Connecticut Attorney General in January of 2014.  

Plaintiffs cooperated with counsel in finalizing the Complaint, kept informed about the case as 

the litigation progressed, responded to Defendant’s discovery requests and had their depositions 

taken.  Both Plaintiffs approved the final settlement terms and recommend that the Court 

approve it.  See Affidavit of Holly Chandler, attached as Exhibit C, and Affidavit of Devon Ann 

Conover, attached as Exhibit D.  Each Plaintiff spent many hours of their own time working with 

                                                 

1  Proposed Settlement Class Counsel anticipate that the net Settlement Fund (after deducting all 

Settlement Costs) will be fully depleted by Class Member claims.  However, in the event that 

money remains in the Settlement Fund after the payment of all valid Claims, Proposed 

Settlement Class Counsel will submit a cy pres proposal to the Court for distribution of 

remaining funds. 



 10 

counsel on the case.  Without their active participation, the lawsuit could not have been 

prosecuted at all. 

IKR’s Time, Lodestar and Expenses 

31. Robert Izard and I were the partners primarily involved in the day-to-day 

management and oversight of this litigation.  The firm’s experience, as well those of the 

attorneys most closely involved in the litigation, are described in detail in the Firm Resume 

attached as Exhibit B.    

32. IKR attorneys and staff have spent 433.75 hours prosecuting the case to date, 

including time devoted to investigating, drafting pleadings, engaging in discovery, reviewing 

documents, conducing and defending depositions, retaining and consulting experts, negotiating 

and finally settling this case.  IKR’s aggregate lodestar is $294,521.25, broken down as follows:   

NAME HOURS RATE LODESTAR 

Robert A. Izard 135.75 $775 $105,206.25 

Seth R. Klein 221.75 $650 $144,137.50 

Mark P. Kindall 54.00 $700 $37,800.00 

Craig A. Raabe 2.00 $700 $1,400.00 

Nicole A. Veno 5.25 $350 $1,837.50 

Jennifer Decoteau Somers  

(contract attorney) 
12.00 $300 $3,600.00 

Eileen McGee 

(paralegal) 
3.00 $180 $540.00 

TOTAL: 433.75  294,521.25 

 

33. The schedule shown in the preceding paragraph was prepared from 

contemporaneous daily time records regularly prepared and maintained by IKR, which are 

available at the request of the Court.   



 11 

34. The hourly rates shown in paragraph 32 are the same as the regular current rates 

generally charged for services in non-contingent hourly rate billing matters.  In addition, 

numerous courts throughout the country and in this state have accepted IKR’s rates as the basis 

for lodestar calculations in other class actions in which we have served as counsel. 

35. IKR has incurred a total of $100,550.41 in unreimbursed expenses in connection 

with the prosecution of the Action as of January 31, 2017, broken down as follows: 

EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTAL 

Court Costs 689.85 

Service of Process fees 129.75 

Experts 96,987.67 

PACER Expenses 8.20 

Transcripts 1947.17 

Travel Expenses (including client travel for deposition) 709.39 

Postage & Delivery 78.38 

TOTAL: $100,550.41 

 

36. The expenses shown in the preceding paragraph were actually incurred and paid 

over the course of the litigation.  They were all paid by the Firm, with no guarantee that they 

would ever be recovered except in the event that the litigation was successful and the Court 

approved the reimbursement.  I have reviewed these expenses and believe that they were both 

necessary and appropriate for the prosecution of the case.   

Exhibits 

37. Attached hereto as Exh. A is a true and accurate copy of the Settlement 

Agreement. 





 13 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Practice Book § 10-14, I hereby certify that a copy of the above was mailed 

or electronically delivered on February 1, 2017 to all counsel and pro se parties of record. 

 

James T. Shearin 

David P. Atkins 

Pullman & Comley, LLC 

850 Main Street, P.O. Box 7006 

Bridgeport, CT 06601-7006 

 

/s/ Seth R. Klein   

Seth R. Klein 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Chandler v. Discount Power, Inc., No. X03 HHD-CV14-6055537-S  

Affidavit of Seth R. Klein 

 

EXHIBIT A 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

  


	01B Klein Affidavit ISO Approval.pdf (p.1-13)

